					      











Honorable Charles A. Short

Attorney, Town of Red Level

Jones and Short, Inc., P.C.

109 O'Neal Building

Andalusia, AL  36420



Municipal Courts - Court Costs - Prisons and Prisoners - Funds



The Town of Red Level may increase its court costs to an amount not exceeding court costs in the district

courts.



A municipality may contract

with a county for jail space

for municipal prisoners and may appropriate "Corrections

Fund" monies authorized by _ 11-47-7.1 for that pur�pose.



Dear Mr. Short:



	This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.





                         QUESTION 1



	Can the Town of Red Level increase its court costs to amounts which equal the court costs which are allowed to be charged

by the district court of Covington County in like cases?





                     FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Yes.  Act No. 94-694, as amended by Act No. 95-401, can be found codified at Code of Alabama 1975, _ 11-47-7.1.  The law authorizes municipalities to assess and collect additional court costs:



"_ 11-47-7.1.  Additional court costs

and fees on certain municipal cases authorized; distribution of funds for jails or court complex.



	"(a)	In addition to any court costs and fees now or hereafter authorized, any municipal governing body, by majority vote of the municipal governing body, may . . . levy and assess additional court costs and fees up to an amount not to exceed the court costs and fees in the district court of the county for a simi�lar case on each case hereinafter filed in any municipal court of the municipal�ity. . . ."



	Thus, the Town of Red Level may, by a majority vote of the city council, increase its court costs by an amount which, when added to the costs presently authorized, would not exceed the court costs and fees authorized by general or local laws to be assessed in the district court of Covington County in similar cases.





                         CONCLUSION



	The Town of Red Level may increase its court costs to an amount not exceeding court costs in the district courts.





                         QUESTION 2



	If the Town of Red Level can increase

its court costs as aforesaid, are there any restrictions on the ways in which that extra money can be used by the town; specifically, can the Town of Red Level use the extra money generated through such an increase to pay Covington County for the use of its jail facility even though the Act specifically addresses municipalities contracting with other municipalities?





                     FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Code of Alabama 1975, _ 11-47-7.1 designates the manner in which court costs may be allocated and appro�priated:



". . .  The costs and fees when collected by the clerks or other collection offi�cers of the courts, shall be paid into a special municipal fund designated as the 'Corrections Fund.'  The affected govern�ing body shall allocate the funds exclu�sively for the operation and maintenance of the municipal jail or jails, other correctional facilities, if any, any juvenile detention center, or any court complex.



	"(b)	The municipal governing body may appropriate other funds, space, and property sufficient to maintain and equip any municipal jail or court complex.  The municipal governing body may also receive gifts, grants, and property for the use of the jail or court complex and may con�tract for services related to the con�struction, equipment, and maintenance of the jail or court complex.



	"(c)	The municipal governing body or municipal governing bodies may provide for the implementation of this section with another governmental entity by enter�ing a contract pursuant to a resolution or ordinance for the construction and operation of joint municipal correctional facilities or a court complex and may adopt joint rules and regulations applicable to the jurisdiction of each entity relative to the correctional or court facilities."



	It is the opinion of the Attorney General that funds generated by the increase in court costs and allocated to the "Corrections Fund" may be utilized by the municipality to pay Covington County for the use of its jail facility under the terms of a contractual agreement entered into between the parties for the housing of municipal prisoners as authorized by Section (c).  Section 11-47-7.1(c) authorizes the use of Corrections Fund monies for the operation and maintenance of its own jail as for "other correctional facilities."  Further, _ 11-80-3, Code of Alabama 1975, authorizes municipalities and counties to contract with each other for the ownership or use and occupation of city and county jails and county courthouses:



"_ 11-80-3.  Contracts between 

counties and municipalities as to use and occupation, etc., of public buildings located in municipalities."



	"Municipalities and counties may contract with each other for the ownership or use and occupation of parts of city halls, city jails, county courthouses and county jails or other public buildings held and owned by such municipalities or counties located within such municipalities, and any such contract shall be binding upon both the municipality and county until revoked by the joint agreement and action of both parties to such contract. . . ."





                         CONCLUSION



	A municipality may contract with a county for jail space for municipal prisoners and may expend "Corrections Fund" monies authorized by _ 11-47-7.1 for that purpose.



	I hope this sufficiently answers your questions.  If our office can be of further assistance, please contact Jane LeCroy Brannan of my staff.



Sincerely,



JEFF SESSIONS

				Attorney General

				By:







JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

				Chief, Opinions Division
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